Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554
In the Matter of
ECHOSTAR SATELLITE OPERATING
CORPORATION
File Nos.
SAT-STA-20130510-00067,

STA to operate EchoStar 6 at 96.2° W.L., EchoStar has repeated its claim that EchoStar 6 will
operate at a reduced peak downlink EIRP of 49.8 dBW and thus will not affect other satellite
networks.9  Because EchoStar has been either unwilling or unable to abide by this condition of
its STA and its own prior and repeated representations to the Commission about EchoStar 6’s
peak downlink EIRP, the Commission should reject EchoStar’s current representation that
7 Initial STA Application at 5 (“EchoStar will operate the satellite with reduced downlink
EIRP so as not to ‘affect’ . . . other BSS satellite networks.”); Bureau Order ¶ 10 (“[W]e find,
based on information provided by [EchoStar], that no operating satellite will experience harmful
interference from EchoStar 6’s proposed operations as a result of this STA grant.”) (citing Initial
STA Application, Exhibit 2; footnote omitted).
8 See Summary of Findings, attached to Sharon Declaration (explaining that only a single
transponder (number 17) with center frequency 12457.28 MHz is in operation); DBSTalk,
Transponder Maps (July 12, 2014) (transponder 17 for DIRECTV8 at 101° W.L. carries MLB
Network and Univision, among other channels), available at http://www.dbstalk.com/topic/
200951-transponder-maps-domestic-latinam-data-refresh-7122014/.
9 See IBFS File No. SAT-MOD-20130227-00026 (Feb. 27, 2013) (“[T]he downlink
transmissions of the ECHOSTAR-6 satellite will be controlled so as to not exceed a peak
downlink EIRP of 49.8 dBW in order not to exceed a 0.25 dB change in the overall equivalent
protection margin (‘OEPM’) with respect to any authorized operational adjacent BSS network.”);
Application, Exhibit 1 at 1, SAT-STA-20140513-00050 (May 13, 2014) (requesting renewal of
the initial STA); Application, Exhibit 1 at 1, IBFS File No. SAT-STA-20140314-00031 (Mar.
14, 2014) (same); Application, Exhibit 1 at 1, IBFS File No. SAT-STA-20140113-00004 (Jan.
13, 2014) (same); Application, Exhibit 1 at 1, IBFS File No. SAT-STA-20131113-00131 (Nov.
13, 2013) (same); Application at 1, IBFS File No. SAT-STA-20130912-00115 (Sept. 12, 2013)
(same); Application at 1, IBFS File No. SAT-STA-20130716-00093 (July 16, 2013) (same);
Application at 1, IBFS File No. SAT-STA-20130510-00067 (May 10, 2013) (same).
 - 5 -
EchoStar 6 will not affect other satellite networks, and it should deny all of the pending
applications.10
II. EchoStar 6 Is Still Not Providing Useful Service